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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSION OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Miss M Wiseham

Scheme:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme

Respondents:
Teachers’ Pensions 


Department for Education and Skills (DfES)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1 Miss Wiseham complains that Teachers’ Pensions acting on behalf of the DfES withheld information from her as to how her pension and lump sum on early retirement would be calculated. This caused her to make a decision about her retirement based on inaccurate information and to receive a lower actuarially reduced pension than the one to which she believed she was entitled.

2 At the outset Miss Wiseham also complained about her employer who she said was the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (the Borough). However, while my office was dealing with her case she decided to withdraw her complaint against the Borough after seeing their response to her complaint. She said that their response was accurate and in line with all that she had said in her correspondence and that she was now of the view that she was not misled by the Borough. There is some doubt as to whether or not the Borough was actually Miss Wiseham’s employer. Before Miss Wiseham withdrew her complaint the Borough, through their Solicitors, informed my office that it was their view that they were not the employer as Miss Wiseham’s contract of employment was between herself and the Governing Body of the school (a voluntary aided school). They said that the Borough only provided specific human resource services to the school in accordance with a service level agreement and pensions services. I have not sought to resolve that issue as Miss Wiseham has withdrawn her complaint against the Borough and has made clear that she has no wish to make a complaint against the school or the Governing Body.

3 Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL LEGISLATION AND BACKGROUND

4 The Teachers’ Pension Scheme is a statutory scheme, governed by the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 and subsequent amendments. 

5 Teachers’ Pensions deals with administrative matters on behalf of the DfES whilst the Department deals with policy matters. 

Average salary used in benefit calculation

6 Regulation E31 of the 1997 Regulations deals with the definition of average salary. Regulation E31(11) of the 1997 regulations provides:

“Subject to paragraph (12), where at any time during the material part of a person’s average salary service a person has received an increase in his contributable salary as such that-

((B/A) - 1) x 100 - C-10 is greater than zero where

A is the person’s salary before the increase (or, in a case where the person has previously received an increase in salary such as is mentioned in this paragraph but no election under regulation G8 is made, the salary which the person is treated as receiving in accordance with the provision of this paragraph),

B is the person’s salary after the increase, and  

C is the standard increase of salary (expressed as a percentage),

the person is treated as having received an increase in his contributory salary such that his salary after the increase is  

A (1+((C+10)/100))

Unless [his employer makes an election under regulation G8(3) and pays] the additional contribution referred to in that regulation.”  

Employers’ additional contributions 
7 Regulation G8 (3) provides, as follows:

“An election under this paragraph is an election to pay an additional contribution of A-B-C where-

A is the actuarial value of the retirement benefits to which the person would be entitled calculated by reference to the salary he received,

B is the actuarial value of the retirement benefits to which the person would  be entitled if he was treated as receiving the increase in his contributable salary referred to in regulation E31(11), and

C is the aggregate of contributions which would be repaid under regulation H6   if no election had been made.” 

MATERIAL FACTS

8 Miss Wiseham was the deputy head teacher of a Primary School (the School). She was employed  in that capacity from 11 April 1988. 

9 In November 2000 the head teacher of the school went on sick leave and never returned to work. Miss Wiseham was asked to take the position of acting head teacher and she did that from November. She was awarded a pay increase on point 20 of the leadership pay spine. That equated to an increase in her salary of £8,952 per annum effective from 13 November. The decision to award Miss Wiseham an acting-up allowance was made by the Governing Body of the school as it was entitled to do. At the time of her appointment Miss Wiseham told the Governing Body that she would not be applying for the headship on a permanent basis as she did not want the responsibility given that she was caring for her disabled mother who was in poor health. However, she said that she would be prepared to take the post for as long as it took to appoint a new permanent head. 

10 In September 2001 a new head was appointed with effect from January 2002. As Miss Wiseham’s mother had passed away,  she considered a number of options as to her future. She decided that when the new Head was appointed it would be an appropriate time for her to leave the school. On 17 October Miss Wiseham resigned from the posts of Acting Head Teacher and Deputy Head Teacher with effect from 31 December. In her letter of resignation, Miss Wiseham said that she had no job, or plans, but felt that this was the right time to take a break.

11 In December 2001 Miss Wiseham obtained an estimate of her retirement benefits. She says that prior to her resignation she had obtained estimates using website information and literature.  She also wrote to Teachers’ Pensions asking for relevant literature as she intended to obtain an actuarially reduced pension following her 55th birthday in June 2002.  A teacher can only apply for actuarially reduced benefits if she is between the age of 55 and 60 on the payable date. Teachers’ Pensions responded on 21 January 2002 providing the leaflet dealing with actuarially reduced retirement benefits and an application form (Form 14ARB) headed – Application for Actuarially Reduced Retirement Benefits.

12 Miss Wiseham applied for actuarially reduced benefits and on 9 May 2002 Teachers’ Pensions acknowledged her application. Meanwhile, on 8 May the Borough’s pensions section provided Teachers’ Pensions with the details of Miss Wiseham’s salary over the last 12 months of service. On 17 September Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Miss Wiseham saying that her application was receiving attention. Miss Wiseham heard nothing further from them and as she expected her pension to be payable from 17 November she contacted Teachers’ Pensions twice in October chasing progress and was told that although the calculations had not been made she would be paid on time. On 13 November Miss Wiseham spoke to a supervisor at Teachers’ Pensions who said that her case had been overlooked and that it was their fault. She promised to telephone Miss Wiseham the next day with the calculations. She did that and told Miss Wiseham that her pension would be less than she was expecting because of “the 10 per cent ruling”.

13 The effect of Teachers’ Pensions Regulations E31(11) and G8(3) (see Paragraphs 6 and 7 of this document) is that any increase(s) in contributable salary during a financial year  will for pension purposes be restricted to 10 per cent plus the standard increase - but only if the employer does not elect to pay an additional contribution representing the actuarial value of the increased benefits.  

14 The provision was introduced in February 1998 and DfES said that at that time employers and the teacher associations were made aware of it. They said that the provision was not introduced to prevent employers from awarding salary increases that exceed the 10 per cent plus the standard increase – in all cases, employers must pay the salary to which a teacher is entitled – but given that the scheme is a group scheme it was not appropriate for it to bear the financial burden of excessive salary increases in the period immediately prior to retirement.

15 When Teachers’ Pensions receive an application for retirement benefits where regulation E31(11) is likely to apply they calculate benefits on both the restricted and unrestricted average salaries and notify the employer of the amount of the additional contribution. If the employer pays the additional contribution the retirement benefits are calculated on the unrestricted average salary.   

16 On 14 November Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Miss Wiseham enclosing a statement which gave details of her pension and lump sum. They explained regulation E31(11) and said that her case had been referred to the Government Actuary to calculate the actuarial value of the increased benefits. They went on to say that so as not to delay payment they had calculated the benefits using the restricted salary shown on the statement and that if the employer paid the additional contribution her award would be revised accordingly and the increased benefits paid. On the same day Teachers’ Pensions wrote two letters to the Borough. The first said that Miss Wiseham had been awarded actuarially reduced benefits. They gave details of the salary rates shown on the application form and which had provided the best reckonable average salary. The letter gave the standard definition of final average salary and provided details of Miss Wiseham’s salary for the last 1095 days of pensionable service. They asked the Borough to let them know if any of the salary details shown for the last 1095 pensionable days were incorrect. In the second letter to the Borough Teachers’ Pensions explained Regulation E31 (11) and said that the case had been referred to the Government Actuary to calculate the additional contribution.

17 Miss Wiseham complained to the DfES under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) procedure in November 2002. She said: 

a. her pension did not take into account her full salary whilst she was Acting Headteacher; 

b. the literature she had received from Teachers’ Pensions explained how pension benefits were calculated, but had failed to mention the 10 per cent rule and she therefore expected her pension to be calculated on the basis of the definition of final average salary that was included in the notes to form 14ARB. Miss Wiseham had based her retirement plans on the information received from Teachers’ Pensions and had been devastated to learn from them that her pension would be much less than she was expecting; 

c. a supervisor at Teachers’ Pensions that she had spoken to agreed that there was nothing in the literature about the 10 per cent rule, although the supervisor said that there was a reference to it on their website. Miss Wiseham contended that this information had not been put onto the website until June 2002. This was several months after she had applied for her benefits and she questioned why she should have to check a website to see if something had been added to it;

d. The relevant section of the website read as follows (as at 14/11/2002):

FINAL AVERAGE SALARY

Full-time teachers: Final average salary is the highest amount of full-time salary paid for any successive 365 days of pensionable employment (excluding gaps) during the last 3 years of such employment.

Regular part-time teachers: Final average salary is calculated in the same way as for full-time teachers, i.e. using the full-time equivalent salary for the full period of the pensionable employment (not just the days worked in the part-time period).

Irregular part-time teachers (i.e. those working on a supply basis, as and when required):

Final average salary is the highest amount of full-time equivalent salary rate for any successive 365 days of reckonable service (excluding gaps) during the last 1095 days of reckonable service. This means only the reckonable service  accrued during the period of the part-time pensionable employment is used (not the full period of part-time pensionable employment).

“ The salary used to calculate your retirement benefits may be restricted if, in a financial year during your average salary period, your salary increased more than 10% plus the standard increase and your employer is not prepared to meet the cost of the difference in benefits. In those circumstances, when your application for retirement benefits is received, we will calculate benefits on both the restricted and unrestricted average salaries and notify your employer of the sum required (known as the “additional contribution”). If your employer pays the additional contribution you will receive retirement benefits calculated on the unrestricted average salary. …” 

e. hence, after the heading “Irregular part-time teachers (i.e. those working on a supply basis, as and when required):” a colon had been placed in such a way as to indicate that the ruling related to that category of teachers, not those in the preceding categories of full-time teachers and regular part-time teachers. Miss Wiseham contended that her pension should be recalculated on the full salary because:

f. the increase was genuine and due to the unfortunate permanent sickness of the Headteacher;

g. at no time was she given any indication that her pension would be calculated on reduced figures, either in literature or verbally; and

h. to fail to do so would cause undue hardship when all her plans had been based on what she believed to be accurate information. 

18 On 6 December DfES wrote to Miss Wiseham giving  their decision and said: 

a. the first part of her complaint effectively asked that account should be taken of the extenuating circumstances of her appointment as acting head teacher. The Department said that the regulations did not provide for any discretion and regulation E31(11) came into play regardless of the reason for the salary increase. The Department said that in view of that they had no power to instruct Teachers’ Pensions to calculate Miss Wiseham’s benefits any differently; 

b. Miss Wiseham had complained that she had not been forewarned that her average salary would be capped when she obtained an estimate of her retirement benefits. In response to that aspect of her complaint the Department said that the regulation was triggered by excessive salary increases during the average salary period and as such until a person’s actual retirement date was known, it could not be established whether or not the regulation applied. They said that the estimate provided in December 2001 had been based on Miss Wiseham’s pensionable salary up to 31 March 2001 which was the latest date to which Teachers’ Pensions’ records were complete. They pointed out that it was also important to remember that the restriction only applied if the employer did not exercise the option to pay the additional contribution;

c. at the time Miss Wiseham received her benefit estimate the policy was not to highlight the 10 per cent rule in scheme literature as the Department  were aware that the effect of the provision was being misconstrued. There were genuine concerns that employers might use the provision as a reason artificially to restrict salaries although in recent months the department had arranged with Teachers’ Pensions to incorporate references to regulation E31(11) in scheme literature. Concerns remained and the Department might have to revisit the literature in the light of experience; 

d. Teachers’ Pensions had told the Borough that the amount of additional contribution required was £31,257.03 and that they had until the end of December to decide whether or not to pay that contribution. If the Borough did not elect to pay that amount then Miss Wiseham’s average salary would remain restricted and contributions paid on the unused part of the contributable salary would be refunded. (Note: The Borough subsequently referred the matter to the Governing Body of the school and they decided not to make the additional contribution.); and

e. the Department’s decision was effectively the first stage of the IDRP and should have been dealt with by Teachers’ Pensions with the Department handling the second stage. However, the lack of discretion regarding the application of the regulation would not have allowed Teachers’ Pensions to reach a different conclusion.

19 In complaining to me Miss Wiseham contended that she had taken all necessary and appropriate steps to obtain an accurate forecast. She referred to the letter from the DfES and in particular the reference to the decision not to give details of the provision in scheme literature. She suggested that it was both immoral and illegal to withhold information and to mislead people about their pension entitlement. 

20 In a further correspondence to my office Miss Wiseham gave details of what she saw as the financial implications of the maladministration that she contended she had suffered. She said that her anticipated actuarially reduced pension based on information from Teachers’ Pensions was £10,952 whereas the amount in payment was £9,621. The figures for the lump sum payment were £37,025 and £32,663 respectively. She wished for the higher pension to be put into payment or to receive a lump sum payment of £20,000.

21 In their response to Miss Wiseham’s complaint Teachers’ Pensions said that: 

a. they had no discretion to increase Miss Wiseham’s benefits without payment by the employer of the additional contribution; 

b. their role as administrators of the scheme was to apply regulation E31(11) at retirement; 

c. it was only after receiving an application for retirement benefits that they knew the person’s last day of pensionable employment and final salary to enable them to calculate the relevant benefits; 

d. an interim award was usually made on the restricted salary and the benefits were revised if the employer made the additional contribution; 

e. estimates of benefits were based on the full contributable salary as they did not know whether or not the employer would pay the additional contribution. Nor did they know the exact date when the teacher would retire;

f. there were other circumstances when the restriction did not apply, for example if the salary increase occurred when a teacher changed employer, if it was outside the average salary period or if the teacher retired on ill-health grounds;

g. Teachers’ Pensions had to obtain the Department’s approval for the scheme literature and so far the Department had only agreed to them putting information about the 10 per cent rule on the Teachers’ Pensions website.  

22 Miss Wiseham said that this response to her complaint had come from Teachers’ Pensions whereas her complaint was against DfES. She noted that in their reply Teachers’ Pensions had said that DfES had prevented them from including a reference to regulation E31(11) in any scheme  literature. She acknowledged that Teachers’ Pensions had to know the last day of pensionable service and the final salary details before the relevant calculations could be carried out, but she said that that did not prevent her being informed about the regulation in a forecast of benefits or in appropriate literature. She said that the booklet titled “Your Pension- A Guide to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme England & Wales” (the standard booklet for scheme members) and dated January 2003 still gave the definition of final average salary without a caveat for the 10 per cent rule. 

23 Further, Miss Wiseham said that the letter from Teachers’ Pension to the Borough dated 14 November 2002 was further evidence that misleading information had been given. She said that the letter did not mention the 10 per cent rule even though Teachers’ Pensions had indicated that they only mentioned it when they knew a person’s retirement date and had full details of the relevant salaries. She said that the letter still said that her final average salary was derived from the best consecutive 365 pensionable days out of the last 1095 pensionable days of service. In response to that point Teachers’ Pensions said that the letter to the Borough should have been accompanied by a covering letter that referred to the rule and explained that the documentation had been referred to the Government Actuary to calculate the additional contribution. Teachers’ Pensions said that it was not clear from the file whether that further letter had been sent. 

24 In response to Miss Wiseham’s complaint, DfES made some comments in addition to those already made in their letter of 6 December 2002:

a. the scheme literature is intended to cover general scheme provisions. It cannot cover all aspects of the regulations; 

b. DfES have not withheld information from Miss Wiseham; 

c. DfES disagree that Miss Wiseham took “all necessary and appropriate steps to obtain an accurate forecast”. In the Department’s view, Miss Wiseham could have requested a pension forecast prior to her resignation and TP would have carried out calculations showing the effect of the actuarial reduction;

d. DfES do not accept that their policy of not highlighting Regulation E31 (11) in scheme literature amounts to maladministration; the Scheme literature is a guide to the general Scheme provisions and cannot cover all aspects of the Scheme.  For several reasons the Department decided not to include reference to this provision; and

e. DfES made sure that employers were aware of the Regulation and the employers were therefore in a position to bring it to the attention of teachers who had received large salary increases and were considering retirement.

CONCLUSIONS

25 I can well understand Miss Wiseham’s disappointment when she learnt that the extra salary she had earned during the period when she acted a head teacher was not be fully taken into account in the calculation of her retirement benefits.

26 The DfES has acknowledged that at the time Miss Wiseham was given an estimate of her benefits it was their policy not to highlight the provision of Regulation E31 (11) in any of the scheme literature. The reason that they gave for that decision was that the provision was being misconstrued and there was genuine concern that employers might use it as a reason artificially to restrict salaries.  I do not accept that such reasoning was sound.  Members should be given information that could be critical to their retirement planning. 

27 In order to make reasoned judgements members of the scheme should be made aware of exactly how their pension is to be calculated including any exceptions to the general rules. That is particularly important in respect of the definition of final average salary as that is one of the two key components used for calculating benefits and providing estimates of pensions. 

28 Miss Wiseham said that when the regulation was belatedly referred to on the Teachers’ Pensions website the wording was misleading in that the colon after the words “Irregular part-time teachers (i.e. those working on a supply basis, as and when required):” indicated that the regulation only related to that category of teachers and not those in the preceding categories of full time teachers and regular part-time teachers. I agree with Miss Wiseham. The section was poorly laid out and it could very easily give the impression noted by Miss Wiseham. I note that the booklet titled “Planning for Retirement” has now been amended and in the Section covering “Final Average Salary” the regulation is now given a much greater prominence. The section dealing with it is headed in bold type “Important note about salaries used to calculate retirement benefits” and it is clear that the regulation applies to all three categories of teachers. The colon is noticeably absent from the revised version.

29 Miss Wiseham has argued that, as a result of maladministration, she has suffered injustice in the form of financial loss as well as distress and disappointment. She says that her plans for the future have been seriously curtailed due to what she sees as a large annual loss of pension. She says that she can no longer afford to take up opportunities like retraining courses and contends that future opportunities have been denied to her by the decision to restrict the level of her benefits. 

30 However Miss Wiseham resigned in October 2001 and the reasons for that decision are clearly spelt out in her resignation letter. At the time of her resignation she had not asked for an estimate of her benefits from Teachers’ Pensions although she had used their website and literature to assess for herself what her pension might be.  Thus I am not convinced that Miss Wiseham relied on any mistaken view from Teachers’ Pensions as to the amount of her pension and lump sum in deciding to stop work.

31 Miss Wiseham is receiving the benefits to which she is entitled under the regulations. In that sense she is not suffering any financial loss although she may be receiving less than she had expected at the time she applied for an actuarially reduced pension to be put into payment.  Loss of expectation is not the same as loss of entitlement.  Miss Wiseham has not sought to argue that she has entered into any financial commitment as a result of her expectation of receiving a greater pension than she is entitled to under the Regulations.  Miss Wiseham has written to tell me that it is my responsibility to ensure she is paid what has been quoted as her entitlement.  She is mistaken.  My responsibility is to see that she is paid the benefits to which she is entitled under the provisions of the Teachers’ Pensions Scheme.  Those provisions do not require higher benefits to be paid because of any mistaken quotation.

32 However, it is clear that Miss Wiseham has suffered injustice in the form of distress and disappointment as a result of maladministration on the part of DfES and I make below a direction for a payment to Miss Wiseham to redress this. 

33 Whilst Teachers’ Pensions is responsible for administration of the scheme, policy matters including publicity issues are the responsibility of the DfES. Having found that the Department is responsible for the lack of information on the regulation, it therefore follows that I do not uphold Miss Wiseham’s complaint against Teachers’ Pensions.

DIRECTIONS

34 I direct that the DfES shall, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, pay Miss Wiseham £300 to compensate her for the distress and disappointment suffered as a result of maladministration in failing to provide appropriate and timely information to Miss Wiseham.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 September 2004
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